Master City of San José Consultant Agreement Approved Service Order (Non-Capital Projects)

Cover Page

1a.	Intentionally Omitted		1b.	AC Contract No	o.: OC-00	1741	
2.	Approved Service Order No	o. 2					
3.	Consultant's Name: Change Agents Training ("Consultant")						
4.	Project Name: Coaching for	or NEOGOV Implementat	ion Proje	ct ("Project")			
5.	Project Location: Virtual						
6.	The Consultant and the Cit Agreement, this cover page (Compensation Table), whi	e and Attachments "A" (T	asks), "B"	(Terms and Con			aster
7.	Budget/Fiscal:						
	a. Current unencumbered	I amount in Master Agree	ment:		9	\$	230,000
	b. Maximum Service Ord	er Compensation for thi	is Approv	ed Service Ord	er:	5	20,000
	c. New unencumbered bal	ance in Master Agreemer	nt (7.a – 7	'.b):	9	5	210,000
	d. Appropriation Certification : I certify that an unexpended appropriation in the amount of the Maximum Service Order Compensation is available in the following fund(s) and that such fund(s) 001-48-400100-4052 will be encumbered to pay for this Approved Service Order.						
	Fund: 001	Appn: 48	RC: 4	00100	Amount:	\$20,000	
	Fund:	Appn:	RC: _		Amount:	\$	
	Fund:	Appn:	RC: _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Amount:	\$	
	Authorized Signer:	Email: carrie.rank@sanjoseca.gov Date: 03/22/2023 GMT	Rank				
9.	Division Analyst Approva	Email: Monika.Frankowski@sar Date: 03/22/2023 GMT Email: brian@changeagentstrai Date: 03/22/2023 GMT	ijoseca.gov	owski			

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Cover Page
Form/File No.: 1349220_3/T-32026

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001741 Consultant: Change Agents Training Service Order No.: 2

10.	0. Approval as to Form (City Attorney):						
Service Order Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney (Maximum Service Order Compensation is \$100,000 or less, and the provisions of the service order form							
	Approved as to Form:	Approved as to Form:					
		(Sr.) Deputy City Attorney					
11.	City Director Approval:	Kelli Parmley for Jennifer Schembri					
		Kelli Parmley					
		Email: kelli.parmley@sanjoseca.gov Date: 03/23/2023 GMT					

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Cover Page
Form/File No.: 1048028_4/T-15087.002
City Attorney Approval Date: February 2023

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001741 Consultant: Change Agents Training

Service Order No.: 2

Attachment A: Tasks

The Consultant shall provide the services and deliverables set forth in this **Attachment A**. The Consultant shall provide all services and deliverables required by this **Attachment A** to the satisfaction of the City's contract manager.

General Description of Project for which Consultant will Provide Services: Change Agents Training will provide the City with coaching services in support of the NEOGOV implementation project. This is submitted under the Master Agreement Section 1.1.1 Training and Organizational Development Services.

Task No. 1: Consulting not to exceed \$20,000 at \$300 per hour

- A. <u>Services</u>: Coach and facilitate sessions for NEOGOV implementation project
- B. Deliverable: The Consultant will provide the following to the City's Contract Manager:
 - Provide 15-20 coaching sessions geared towards improving the hiring process
 - Develop change management communications, employees will focus on:
 - Creating awareness, desire, abilities and knowledge; and identifying effective communications channels and change agents
 - Facilitate multiple diverse sessions as teams lay out maps, communications, process changes, and supporting documents

C.	Comple	etion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverables for this task in				
	accordance with whichever one of the following time is marked:					
	\boxtimes	On or before the following date:June 30, 2024				
		On or before Business Days from				

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment A: Tasks

Form/File No.: 1349220_3/T-32026

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001741 Consultant: Change Agents Training

Service Order No.: 2

Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

1. <u>City's Contract Manager</u>: The City's contract manager for this Approved Service Order is:

Name: Randi Perry	Phone No.: (408) 975-1434
Department: Human Resources	Email: randi.perry@sanjoseca.gov
Address: 200 E. Santa Clara Street, 4 th Floor, San Jose, CA 95113	

2. Consultant's Contract Manager and Other Staffing: Identified below are the following: (a) the Consultant's contract manager for this Approved Service Order, and (b) the Consultant(s) and/or employee(s) of the Consultant who will be principally responsible for providing the services and deliverables. If an individual identified below does not have a current Form 700 on file with the City Clerk for a separate agreement with the City, and is required to file a Form 700, the Consultant must comply with the requirements of Subsection 17.2 of the Master Agreement, entitled "Filing Form 700."

			Required to File Form 700?		700?
Consultant's	Contract Manager		Yes Already Filed (Date Filed)	Yes Need to File	No
Name: Brian Elms	Phone No.: (303) 619-7353				<u>x</u>
Address: 3429 Julian St, Denver, CO 80211, USA	Email: brian@changeagentstraining.com				
Othe	er Staffing				
<u>Name</u> :	<u>Assignment</u> :	<u>Email</u> :			
1.					
2.					
3.					

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

Form/File No.: 1349220_3/T-32026

Consultant: Change Agents Training Service Order No.: 2 3. **Subconsultants**: Whichever of the following is marked applies to this Approved Service Order: \boxtimes The Consultant can **not** use any subconsultants. The Consultant can use the following subconsultants to assist in providing the required services and deliverables: Subconsultant's Name **Area of Work** 1. 2. 3. 4. Reimbursable Expenses: If the Compensation Table set forth in Attachment C of this Approved Service Order states that the City will reimburse the Consultant for expenses, then only the expenses identified in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement are Reimbursable Expenses unless the following box is marked and additional reimbursable expenses are set forth: In addition to the expenses identified in Subsection 10.5.3 of the Master Agreement, the following expenses are Reimbursable Expenses: Additional Reimbursable Expense(s) Mark-up

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any additional reimbursable expense(s) set forth in the above table will be disregarded if the Compensation Table states that the City will *not* reimburse the Consultant for any expenses.

Page: 2 of 2

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment B: Terms and Conditions

Form/File No.: 1349220_3/T-32026

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001741

City Attorney Approval Date: February 2023

3. ___

Master Agreement AC No.: OC-001741 Consultant: Change Agents Training

Service Order No.: 2

Attachment C: Compensation Table

The City will compensate the Consultant for providing the services and deliverables set forth in **Attachment A** in accordance this Compensation Table. This Compensation Table is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Master Agreement, including without limitation Section 10 of the Master Agreement.

Part 1 – Compensation for Services and Deliverables							
Column 1	Column 2		Column 3			Column 4	
Task Nos. from Attachment A	Basis of Compens	ation		Invoice Period			
1	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly		☐ Completion of Work	\$20,000	
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$	
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$	
	☐ Time & Materials	☐ Fixed Fee	☐ Monthly	☐ Completion of Task(s)	☐ Completion of Work	\$	
Part 2 – Reimbursable Expenses							
No expenses are separately reimbursable. The amount(s) in Column 4 of Part 1 include(s) payment for all expenses.			Expenses are separately reimbursable in the maximum amount of:			\$0	
Part 3 – Subconsultant Costs							
	☐ Subconsultant costs are <i>not</i> separately compensable. The amount(s) in Column 4 of Part 1 include(s) subconsultant costs. ☐ Subconsultant costs are separately compensable in the maximum amount of:			ensable in the maximum	\$0		
Maximum Service Order Compensation (sum of Parts 1 through 3):					\$20,000		

Form Name: Master Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects)
Service Order - Attachment C: Compensation Table

Form/File No.: 1349220 3/T-32026